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Executive Summary

At the request of and in cooperation with the Waukesha County Department of Health and Human Services
(DHHS), in 2021, Neighborhood Analytics, LLC analyzed the results of the 2020 wave of the ongoing Children with
Special Needs (CSN) Consumer Quality Assurance Survey and compiled this report.

The CSN Consumer Quality Assurance Survey was developed in 2016 by the Special Services Advisory Committee,
which is made up of community providers, parents, and CSN staff. Neighborhood Analytics, LLC was contracted to
administer the survey beginning in 2017; previous to that, it was administered by CSN staff. The survey is sent
annually to the parents/guardians of every child who received services from the CSN unit within that calendar year
(households that received services for >1 child receive one survey for each child). The survey seeks to measure
satisfaction with several dimensions of service coordinator performance, perceptions of parent/guardian
involvement, perceptions of outcomes, and preparedness for transition to adult services.

In 2020, 666 mail surveys were distributed to valid addresses; 114 completed surveys were returned, yielding a
response rate of 17%. By comparison, the response rates for the 2019, 2018, 2017, and 2016 waves were 17%,
18%, 17%, and 24% respectively. The industry-standard return rate for mailed paper surveys is ~10%.

Each survey question consists of a statement which respondents are asked to indicate agreement or disagreement
with on a 5-point scale ranging from “strongly disagree” (1) to “strongly agree” (5). For each question, the average
response is presented, along with the overall distribution of responses across answer categories. Apples-to-apples
comparisons across years (made possible by identical question wording across years) are also presented when
possible. The past two waves also included a question that asked each respondent to identify the age range of the
relevant minor child; this allows for comparison of responses across age cohorts. This most recent wave included a
question battery aimed at understanding supplemental service provision.

Major Findings

e Aggregate satisfaction with multiple dimensions of service coordinator performance remain high and
relatively stable over time.

e Average levels of satisfaction with service coordinator and program effectiveness continue to increase
incrementally, building on a three-year trend.

e Perceived self-involvement in service plan development/outcomes remains high, and has remained
relatively stable across the past five waves.

e The proportion of respondents indicating that their child/family experienced severe health and/or safety
concerns while waiting for services is at the lowest point in five years.

e  Most respondents with children who were 17 as of July 15t 2019 said they are prepared for transition to
adult services, and the majority continue to agree that their service coordinator had assisted with
preparation. However, survey responses suggest that preparedness for transition may be decreasing
relative to past years.

e  Gaps in sentiment across respondents with children in different age groups grew in 2020; respondents
from families with older children are significantly more satisfied with service coordinator performance
and program effectiveness when compared to respondents from families with younger children.

e  Participation in external programs and receipt of outside services are associated with differences in
opinion regarding CSN programs and service coordinator performance. Those with informal community
and/or in-home providers and those who participated in parent support groups are most likely to have
different opinions about CSN programs and services.



A Note on Methodology

While an attempt is made to collect survey data from every eligible member of the population under study, in
practice only a subset return completed surveys. During analysis of the resulting data, observed changes over time
or observed differences across groups are subjected to statistical tests in order to determine whether or not they
are “real”; in other words, whether or not we would actually see these changes or differences had we been able to
collect perfect, complete data from every single individual in the population under study. Such statistical testing is
necessary because any time you are attempting to learn about a population by examining a subset of it, there is
the possibility of error due to the subset not being a perfectly representative slice of the population.

For many decades, social scientists labeled an observed change or difference as “statistically significant” as long as
the estimated probability of avoiding such error was 95% or higher. While large observed changes or differences
are more likely to be statistically significant, not all statistically significant changes are large or even substantively
important. Indeed, statistical significance alone says nothing about the magnitude, meaningfulness, or importance
of an observed change or difference. Statistical significance merely indicates a very high likelihood that a change or
difference observed in a sample would also be seen in the population under study had every individual been
measured.

In recent years, there has been a movement among data scientists and statisticians to stop using this arbitrary
95%-or-higher standard and instead directly report for every item the estimated probability that an observed
change or difference would still be seen if the entire population had been directly measured. This allows the
reader to judge for herself or himself the degree to which an observed change or difference should be taken
seriously.

In this report, any time a possibly meaningful change or difference is presented, we follow the guidelines
mentioned above and report the estimated probability that it would be seen had we been able to collect complete
data from the entire population under study. For each such item, associated statistical values and coefficients used
to calculate these estimated probabilities are recorded in a separate footnote.



Full Results

Question one asked respondents to agree or disagree with the following statement: “I am involved in the
development of my child’s Service Plan and Outcomes.” Figure 1a shows that the average response (4.7) was
closest to “strongly agree,” and that the average response to this question has remained relatively stable over
time. Figure 1b shows no substantively important change in the distribution of responses between this wave and
the last.

Figure 1a
I am involved in the development of my child's Service Plan and Outcomes.
[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]
5
o= @ == s —0
4
3
2
1
2016 n=(114)| 2017 n=(88) (2018 n=(144)|2019 n =(146)|2020 n=(113)
=@ Average Response 4.6 4.5 4.7 4.6 4.7
Figure 1b
I am involved in the development of my child's Service Plan and Outcomes.
[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]
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2016 n=(114) | 2017 n=(88) | 2018 n=(144) | 2019 n=(146) | 2020 n = (113)
Strongly Agree 72 57 104 106 86
1 Agree 38 26 34 31 23
H Neutral 2 3 4 5 3
M Disagree 1 1
H Strongly Disagree 1 2 1 3 1




The second question asked respondents to agree or disagree with the following statement: “/ am provided with
useful feedback, information, and resources in relation to my child’s needs.” Figures 2a and 2b show that the
average response (4.1) is closest to “agree”, and that the both the average response and the overall distribution of
responses have remained constant over the past five years.

Figure 2a
I am provided with useful feedback, information, and resources in relation to my child's
needs.
[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]
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Figure 2b
I am provided with useful feedback, information, and resources in relation to my child's
needs.
[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]
100%
75%
N I
25%
0% . .
2016 n=(115) | 2017 n=(89) | 2018 n=(143) | 2019 n=(146) | 2020 n=(114)
Strongly Agree 50 36 59 63 50
W Agree 39 37 52 49 39
B Neutral 16 22 17 18
B Disagree 8 6 11 4
B Strongly Disagree 2 4 6 3




Question three asked respondents to agree or disagree with the following statement: “My service coordinator
helps me to better understand the abilities and limitations for the programs that we are currently participating.
Figure 3a shows that the average response (4.1) is closest to “agree”, and that the average level of agreement has

”

not changed over the last four years. Figure 4b, however, shows a shift in the underlying distribution of responses.
After a 3-year trend of increasing polarization, where incremental increases in the proportion of respondents
stating “strongly agree” were offset by simultaneous increases in the proportion of respondents saying “strongly
disagree”, this year there has been depolarization. The larger proportion of respondents answering in the middle
range (54% in 2020, compared to 46% in 2019) is indicative of more consistency relative to this dimension of
service coordinator performance across respondents. A statistical test against this change cannot be performed,
however, because of the small sample size.!

Figure 3a
My service coordinator helps me to better understand the abilities and limitations for the
programs that we are currently participating.
[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]
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Figure 3b

My service coordinator helps me to better understand the abilities and limitations for the
programs that we are currently participating.

[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]

100%
75%
50%
25%
Nl N N
2016 n=(115) | 2017 n=(89) | 2018 n=(143) | 2019 n=(145) | 2020 n=(113)
Strongly Agree 63 37 66 68 48
Agree 38 34 43 47 47
m Neutral 8 11 18 15
M Disagree 6 4 12 5
B Strongly Disagree 3 4 10 4

! Chi-squared test estimates are unreliable when the n within individual cells is less than 5.



The fourth question asked respondents to agree or disagree with the following statement: “My requests,
questions, and concerns are responded to in a timely manner.” Figure 4a shows that the average response (4.4) is
closest to “agree”. The average level of agreement with this statement has increased slightly over the past four
years. Figure 4b shows a small, gradual accompanying positive shift in the distribution of responses during this
time period.

Figure 4a
My requests, questions, and concerns are responded to in a timely manner.
[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]

5

. [ - PS PN —=

3

2

1

2016 n=(115)| 2017 n=(89) |2018 n=(142)|2019 n = (145)|2020 n=(113)

==@=-=Average Response 4.4 4.2 4.3 4.3 4.4

Figure 4b

My requests, questions, and concerns are responded to in a timely manner.

[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]
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2016 n=(115) | 2017 n=(89) | 2018 n=(142) | 2019 n=(145) | 2020 n = (113)
Strongly Agree 65 40 76 82 65
1 Agree 38 34 42 35 35
H Neutral 9 9 14 15
M Disagree
B Strongly Disagree 3 4 4




Question five asked respondents to agree or disagree with the following statement: “Follow-through to my
requests, questions, and concerns are appropriate.” Figure 5a shows that the average response (4.4) is nearest to
“agree”; a slight positive change in sentiment for the third year in a row after a sharper negative change in 2017.
There is a 95% probability that the observed increase between 2017 and 2020 would be still be seen had every
member of the population under study been measured.? Figure 5b shows incremental positive change in the
distribution of responses during the same period, with more respondents indicating they “strongly agree” over
each of the past three years.

Figure 5a
Follow-through to my requests, questions, and concerns are appropriate.
[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]
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Figure 5b

Follow-through to my requests, questions, and concerns are appropriate.

[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]
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2016 n=(115) | 2017 n=(89) | 2018 n=(143) | 2019 n=(145) | 2020 n=(114)
Strongly Agree 62 36 74 78 67
W Agree 42 38 43 40 30
H Neutral 6 8 14 17 11
M Disagree 4 5 10
H Strongly Disagree 1 2 2 4

2¢=1.67,df =201, Pr(T>t) =0.05



The sixth question asked respondents about their agreement or disagreement with the following statement: “My
service coordinator assists in meeting the needs of my child and family.” Figure 6a shows the average response
(4.3) is closest to “agree”. The average level of agreement has increased incrementally over the last three years
following a dip in 2017; however, changes to the distribution of underlying responses highlighted in Figure 6b are
inconsistent and do not follow a clear pattern.

Figure 6a
My service coordinator assists in meeting the needs of my child and family.
[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]
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Figure 6b

My service coordinator assists in meeting the needs of my child and family.

[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]
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2016 n=(114) | 2017 n=(89) | 2018 n=(142) | 2019 n=(147) | 2020 n=(112)
Strongly Agree 65 40 78 72 63
1 Agree 39 32 35 45 36
M Neutral 5 10 17 21 7
M Disagree 4 3 8 4
W Strongly Disagree 1 4 4 5 5




Question seven asked respondents to agree or disagree with the following statement: “/ am satisfied with the
amount of time my service coordinator is available to my family.” Figure 7a shows that the average response
(4.4) is closest to “agree”. The average level of agreement with this statement has increased after two years of
relative stability; there is a 97% chance that this increase between 2019 and 2020 would be seen if every relevant
member of the populations of interest had been measured.3 Figure 7b shows that this change in average
sentiment was driven by a notable reduction in the proportion of respondents saying they “disagree” or “strongly

disagree”.

Figure 7a

[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]

| am satisfied with the amount of time my service coordinator is available to my family.
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Figure 7b

[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]

| am satisfied with the amount of time my service coordinator is available to my family.
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50%
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2016 n=(114) | 2017 n=(87) | 2018 n=(142) | 2019 n=(147) | 2020 n =(114)
Strongly Agree 63 36 77 74 67
W Agree 42 39 35 48 37
M Neutral 6 21 14 6
M Disagree 1
W Strongly Disagree 1 5 4 6 3

3t=1.85,df =259, Pr(T>1)

=0.03




The eighth question asked respondents to agree or disagree with the following statement: “[My child was 17
years old as of July 1°t 2019] My service coordinator has provided me assistance with the transition to adult
services process.” Figure 8a (page 12) shows that the average response to this item (4.0) is closest to “agree”, and
that this represents a negative change in sentiment that has persisted for two years. While the number of
responses for 2019 and 2020 for this question are very small, statistical testing indicates there is 74% probability
that a negative change of this magnitude would still be observed had we been able to collect data from every
member of the population under study.*

Figure 8b (page 12) shows a shift in the distribution of responses between 2018 and 2019; however, due to the low
number of observations, statistical testing of distribution changes is unreliable.> While it is very likely that there
has been a negative overall shift in the distribution of sentiment regarding this item in the population under study,
it is not possible to get more specific about the nature of the underlying changes based on this data.

Comparisons of this wave against 2016 and 2017 results for this question are not recommended, as survey
guestion wording changed in 2018. Where previous waves of this survey asked for responses from those whose
“child is close to turning 18,” starting in 2018 the survey began asking for responses only from those whose
children were 17 years old as of July 1% of the previous year. This change dramatically decreased the proportion of
respondents who provided a response, from ~38% in 2017 down to ~7% in 2018. It is very likely that the striking
positive changes to the average response and the overall distribution of responses between 2017 and 2018 are
due to a smaller and more objectively defined eligibility requirement for answering the question.

4t=-0.66,df=9, Pr(T>1t)=0.27
5 Chi-squared test estimates are unreliable when the n within individual cells is less than 5.
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Figure 8a

[My child was 17 years old as of July 1st 2019] My service coordinator has provided me
assistance with the transition to adults services process.

[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]
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Figure 8b

[My child was 17 years old as of July 1st 2019] My service coordinator has provided me
assistance with the transition to adults services process.

[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]

100%
75%
50%
25%
2016 n=(46) 2017 n=(34) 2018 n=(10) 2019 n=(7) 2020 n=(4)
Strongly Agree 17 9 8 4 2
M Agree 7 7 2 2 1
M Neutral 20 15 1
M Disagree 1 2 1
W Strongly Disagree 1 1
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Question nine asked respondents to state their level of agreement with this statement: “The goals during this
year that my family established as most important were reached through involvement with these programs.”
Figure 9a shows that the average response (3.9) is closest to “agree,” and that responses to this item have become
more positive for the 2" year in a row. Statistical testing indicates that there is a 94% probability that the increase
observed between 2018 and 2020 would still be seen if we would have been able to collect data from every
member of the population under study over the past two years.® Figure 9b shows that this change in the average
response over the two-year span is driven by a continuing decrease in the proportion of respondents saying they
“disagree” or “strongly disagree”.

Figure 9a
The goals during this past year (2019) that my family established as most important were
reached through involvement with these programs.
[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]
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Figure 9b
The goals during this past year (2019) that my family established as most important were
reached through involvement with these programs.
[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]
100%
75%
50%
25%
0%
2016 n=(112) | 2017 n=(87) | 2018 n=(134) | 2019 n=(143) | 2020 n=(113)
Strongly Agree 33 24 30 41 30
m Agree 48 31 51 52 50
m Neutral 27 22 35 38 24
M Disagree 3 6 7 7
W Strongly Disagree 1 4 11 5 4

6t =1.80, df = 245, Pr (T < t) = 0.04
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Question ten asked respondents to state agreement or disagreement with the following statement: “[My child
was 17 years old as of July 1t 2019] I feel that as a family we are prepared for the transition to adult services.”
Figure 10a shows that the average response (3.7) is closest to “agree”, and that the average response has
decreased since 2019. However, given the small number of responses to this item over the past three years and
the fluctuations in both directions over that timespan, it is likely that these shifts are attributable to sampling error
and represent normal variation. Figure 10b shows that one additional respondent answering “disagree” had a

sizable impact on the average response.

Similarly to question 8, the eligibility requirement for providing a response to this question was tightened in 2018;

whereas in the past respondents with children “close to turning 18” were invited to provide a response, since 2018

respondents are invited to provide a response to this item only if their children were 17 years old as of July 1°t of

the previous year.

Figure 10a
[My child was 17 years old as of July 1st 2019] | feel that as a family we are prepared for
the transition to adult services.
[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]
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Figure 10b
[My child was 17 years old as of July 1st 2019] | feel that as a family we are prepared for
the transition to adult services.
[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]
100%
75%
50%
25%
0%
2016 n=(41) | 2017 n=(34) | 2018 n=(10) | 2019 n=(10) | 2020 n=(9)
Strongly Agree 7 6 2 3 3
W Agree 11 5 4 4 2
H Neutral 20 18 2 2 2
M Disagree 3 3 2 1 2
W Strongly Disagree 2
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Question eleven had two parts; the first asked respondents about their level of agreement with the following
statement:

“While waiting to receive services, my family and/or child experienced extreme health and safety concern(s).”
Those who answered “agree” or “strongly agree” were asked to state their agreement with a follow-up statement:
“While waiting to receive services, my family was able to address the extreme health and safety concern(s).”

Figure 11a (page 16) shows that the average response to the first question (1.8) is closest to “disagree”, and that
disagreement with this statement has, on average, been decreasing incrementally for five straight years. Statistical
testing indicates an 88% probability that the observed change between 2019 and 2020 would still be seen had we
collected data from every member of the population under study.” Additionally, the size of the overall observed
trend between 2016 and 2020 is large enough that there is a nearly 100% probability it would be seen if we had
access to complete data from every family during this time period.®

Figure 11b (page 16) shows that this trend continues to be driven by increasing proportions of respondents who
express certainty that their families/children have not experienced such concerns.

Among those who experienced health and safety concerns while waiting for services, a higher proportion was able
to independently address those concerns in 2020 when compared to 2019; in fact, that proportion was at an all-
time high in 2020. Figure 11c (page 17) shows that the average response changed from 3.1 (closest to “neutral”) in
2019 to 4.0 (closest to “agree”) in 2020. Despite the small number of observations (16 in 2019, 12 in 2020),
statistical testing indicates a 96% probability that this difference would be observed had complete data from the
entire population under study been collected.® Figure 11d (page 17) shows a strong shift in the distribution of
responses towards strong agreement.

Figure 11e (page 18) shows the complete picture; a smaller proportion of respondents reported emergent
health/safety concerns while waiting to receive services in 2020 when compared to 2019, and within the subset of
respondents reporting concerns, a lower proportion of this subset said they were unable to address these
concerns.

7t=-1.19, df = 244, Pr (T > t) = 0.12
8 t =-3.13, df = 207, Pr (T > t) = 0.00
9t=1.77,df =26, Pr (T >1t) = 0.04
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Figure 11a

While waiting to receive services, my family and/or child experienced extreme health and
safety concern(s).

[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]
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Figure 11b

While waiting to receive services, my family and/or child experienced extreme health and
safety concern(s).

[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]
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2016 n=(99) | 2017 n=(74) | 2018 n=(124) | 2019 n=(136) | 2020 n = (110)

Strongly Agree 7 8 11 10 10
Agree 16 4 10 11 2
H Neutral 16 18 19 19 12
M Disagree 29 13 32 29 22
B Strongly Disagree 31 31 52 67 64
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Figure 11c

[If you answered "4" or "5" to question 11] While waiting to receive services, my family

was able to address the extreme health and safety concern(s).

[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]
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Figure 11d

[If you answered "4" or "5" to question 11] While waiting to receive services, my family

was able to address the extreme health and safety concern(s).

[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]

100%
75%
I
25%
0%
2016 n=(22) | 2017 n=(12) | 2018 n=(21) | 2019 n=(16) | 2020 n=(12)
Strongly Agree 3 1 4 3 6
W Agree 8 1 7 4 2
H Neutral 5 3 6 3 2
M Disagree 4 3 3 4 2
B Strongly Disagree 2 4 1 2
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Figure 11e

Net proportion of families that experienced extreme health and/or safety concerns
[2016 through 2020]

100% —- . - B
75%
50%
25%
0%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
- - - I
experienced concerns while waiting, 1 10 10 9 4
were unable to address
experienced concerns while waiting, 1 5 1 7 8
were able to address
= di - -
did not experience concerns while 76 62 103 115 98

waiting for services
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Question twelve asked respondents to agree or disagree with the following statement: “My family’s overall day-
to-day functioning improved after we started to receive services through these programs.” Figure 12a shows that
the average response (4.0) is closest to “agree”, and that sentiment regarding this item has now increased
incrementally for two years in a row. Statistical testing indicates a 98% probability that the observed increase in
the average response to this item over the two-year span would still be apparent were complete data on the entire
population under study available.® Figure 12b shows the underlying distribution of responses returning to 2017
levels after an overall downward shift in 2018.

Figure 12a
My family's overall day-to-day functioning improved after we started to receive services
through these programs.
[average response (1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree), 2016 to 2020]
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Figure 12b
My family's overall day-to-day functioning improved after we started to receive services
through these programs.
[all response categories, 2016 through 2020]
100%
75%
50%
25%
0%
2016 n=(113) | 2017 n=(88) | 2018 n=(135) | 2019 n=(144) | 2020 n=(113)
Strongly Agree 44 34 34 46 39
W Agree 47 29 50 56 42
H Neutral 16 21 34 32 25
M Disagree 5 1 7 7
H Strongly Disagree 1 3 10 3 4

102212, df = 246, Pr (T< t) = 0.02
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Average Responses by Age Group
This wave, respondents were asked the following question regarding the age of their child:
“Please select the age group that your child was in as of July 1%, 2019: 0 to 5; 6 to 16; 17+”

A total of 113 respondents provided valid answers to this question; the breakdown by age group is shown in Figure
13. The vast majority of respondents (88; 77.9%) reported their child as in the 6-16 age group, while 13 (11.5%)
said their child was aged 0-5 and 12 (10.6%) said their child was 17+.

Figure 13

Age Group of Respondent Child

m(0to5years m6to 16 years 17+ years

Figure 14 (page 21) breaks down the average response to each question by respondent child age group. Questions
8 and 10 are not represented because every respondent for those questions had a child in the 17+ age group.

Respondents with children aged 17+ had the most favorable average scores for every item (including for Question
11, where disagreement represented a positive result). Respondents with children aged 6 to 16 had responses that
were systematically less favorable than those with children aged 17+, but with responses that were more favorable
than those with children aged 0 to 5. In some cases (Questions 11 and 12) differences across age groups were large
enough to cause the average response to differ by an entire point on the response scale.
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Figure 14

Average Responses, by Respondent Child Age Group
(1=strongly disagree; 5=strnogly agree)
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Statistical modeling indicates that age range offers meaningful predictive power in terms of respondent opinion
when it comes to resources (Question 2), service coordinator assistance (Question 3), goal fulfillment (Question 9),
and overall day-to-day functioning (Question 12). Figures 15-18 (pages 22-23) show that in each case, moving from
a younger age group to an older age group yields a significant increase in the predicted probability that the
respondent volunteers the most positive answer option (5; “strongly agree”).!!

11 See Appendix A for complete model parameters.
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Figure 15: Change in Predicted Probability of Response Categories Across Respondent Child Age Groups
“I am provided with useful feedback, information, and resources in relation to my child's needs.”
(Response outcome scale: 1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree)

Age groups: 1 =0to 5 years; 2 = 6 to 16 years; 3 = 17+ years)

Adjusted Predictions with 95% Cls
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Figure 16: Change in Predicted Probability of Response Categories Across Respondent Child Age Groups

“My service coordinator helps me to better understand the abilities and limitations for the programs that we are

currently participating.”
(Response outcome scale: 1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree)
Age groups: 1 =0to 5 years; 2 = 6 to 16 years; 3 = 17+ years)

Adjusted Predictions with 95% Cls
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Figure 17: Change in Predicted Probability of Response Categories Across Respondent Child Age Groups
“The goals during this past year (2019) that my family established as most important were reached through
involvement with these programs.”

(Response outcome scale: 1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree)

Age groups: 1 =0to 5 years; 2 = 6 to 16 years; 3 = 17+ years)

Adjusted Predictions with 95% Cls
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Figure 18: Change in Predicted Probability of Response Categories Across Respondent Child Age Groups
“My family's overall day-to-day functioning improved after we started to receive services through these programs.”
(Response outcome scale: 1=strongly disagree; 5=strongly agree)
Age groups: 1 =0to 5 years; 2 = 6 to 16 years; 3 = 17+ years)

Adjusted Predictions with 95% Cls
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External Programs and Outside Services

This wave, respondents were asked to indicate whether they had received any of a variety of services related to
their child’s disability OUTSIDE of those provided by the CSN programs:
e Additional school services
e  Formal in-home provider (such as a therapist or specialized medical doctor typically covered through
insurance)
e Informal in-home provider (family participates in a service related to the child’s disability that is free or
privately paid for)
e  Formal community provider (such as a therapist or specialized medical doctor typically covered through
insurance)
e Informal community provider (family participates in a service related to the child’s disability that is free or
privately paid for)
e  Parent support group
In order to put additional context around respondent opinion regarding service coordinator performance and the
efficacy of the CSN programs, multivariate modeling was used to determine the extent to which each of these
outside service/program groups were independently related to or associated with responses to each survey
question, while controlling for participation in the other external programs/services as well as for the age of the
child.?

First, respondents were asked about additional school services. Figure 18 shows that 45% said they received
additional school services in 2020, while 55% did not.

Figure 18: % of Respondents Who Received Additional School Services in 2020

12 5ee Appendix B for complete model parameters.
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Multivariate modeling indicates that after controlling for other external service provision and child age, receiving
additional school services in 2020 was associated with the following survey